FRAME
Modern-designed componentry utilizes heavy steel
plates welded into a rigid unitized structure which results
in a frame that will not distort under the most severe
operating conditions.
TRU-VIEW MASTS
High visibility mast employs rolled alloy C-channel for
maximum strength and chrome-plated pistons. To resist

July 2002
Manufacturer Linde Linde
1.1 Model designation EWS40 (12 volts) EWS40 (24 volts)
1.2 Power unit: Electric, Diesel, LP, Other Electric Electric
1.3 Operation: Walkie, Rider/Stand, Rider/Sit-down Walkie Walkie
1.4 Load capacity lb (kg) 4,000 (1,814) 4,000 (1,814)
1.5 Load center Lc in (mm) 24    (610) 24    (610)
2.1 Weight, including minimum battery* lb (kg) 3,421 (1,552) 3,832 (1,738)
2.2 Axle load, with load front/rear* lb (kg) 2,520/4,901 (1,143/2,223) 2,342/5,490 (1,062/2,490)
2.3 Axle load, without load front/rear* lb (kg) 2,246/1,175    (1,019/533) 2,483/1,349    (1,126/612)
3.1 Tires front/rear (R = Rubber, P = Poly) P/P P/P
3.2 Wheels, number front/rear (x = driven) 1 x /4 1 x /4
3.3 Tire size, drive (front) in (mm) 10 x 5 (254x127) 10 x 5 (254x127)
3.4 Tire size, load (rear) in (mm) 4x2.875   (102x73) 4x2.875   (101x73)
4.1 Simple mast See Mast Table See Mast Table
4.2 Triple mast See Mast Table See Mast Table
4.3 Carriage, class/width C in (mm) II/31.0 (II/787) II/31.0 (II/787)
4.4 Optional carriage, class/width C in (mm) II/37.0 (II/940) II/37.0 (II/940)
4.5 Wheelbase WB in (mm) 59.1 (1,501) 64.6 (1,641)
4.6 Load backrest height LBR in(mm) 48 (1,219) 48 (1,219)
4.7 Total length L4 in (mm) 72.2 (1,834) 77.7 (1,974)
4.8 Overall width (rear) W in (mm) 33.5    (851) 33.5    (851)
4.9 Fork lowered height s in (mm) 2.00   (50.8) 2.00   (50.8)
4.10 Fork dimensions txlxw3 in (mm)     1.5x4x42 (38x102x1,067)          1.5x4x42 (38x102x1,067)
4.11 Head length L2 in (mm) 39.9 (1,014) 45.4 (1,153)
4.12 Ground clearance, under load outrigger m1 in (mm) 1.6      (41) 1.6      (41)
4.13 Turning radius TR in (mm) 68.8 (1,748) 74.4 (1,890)
5.1 Travel speed, with/without load mph (kmh) 2.5/2.9 (4.02/4.70) 2.5/2.9 (4.02/4.70)
5.2 Lifting speed, with/without load fpm (mpm) 15/30     (4.6/9.1) 25/40   (7.6/12.2)
5.3 Lowering speed-lever, with/without load fpm (mpm) 65/55 (19.8/16.8) 65/55 (19.8/16.8)
5.4 Lowering speed-button, with/without load fpm(mpm) 10/15     (3.1/4.6) 10/15     (3.1/4.6)
6.1 Steering: power, manual Manual Manual
6.2 Brake system, mechanical/hydraulic, electric Mechanical Mechanical
6.3 Parking brake Fail-safe Fail-safe
6.4 Battery Compartment, L x W  - Open Top   in (mm) 8.25x31.9 (210x810) 13.8x31.9 (351x810)
6.5 Voltage V 12 24
6.6 Amp hours, recommended Ah 600 510
6.7 Battery weight (minimum) lb (kg) 625 (284) 975 (442)
6.8 Drive motor, 60 min rating hp (kw) 1.3 (0.98) 3.6 (2.7)
6.9 Drive motor size (diameter) in (mm) 6.63 (168) 6.63 (168)
6.10 Pump motor size (diameter) in (mm) 4.3 (109) 4.3 (109)
6.11 Pump motor, rating hp (kw) 4.6 (3.4) 5.4 (4.0)
6.12 Travel control                        PMC                            SEM
6.13 Speed control                Infinitely Variable Infinitely Variable
6.14 Hydraulic control Contactor Contactor
EWS40
MAST INFORMATION EWS40
in (mm)  Maximum   Maximum    Overall       Overall
Collapsed      Fork   Free   Extended      Extended

July 2002
Manufacturer Linde Linde
1.1 Model designation EWS40 (12 volts) EWS40 (24 volts)
1.2 Power unit: Electric, Diesel, LP, Other Electric Electric
1.3 Operation: Walkie, Rider/Stand, Rider/Sit-down Walkie Walkie
1.4 Load capacity lb (kg) 4,000 (1,814) 4,000 (1,814)
1.5 Load center Lc in (mm) 24    (610) 24    (610)
2.1 Weight, including minimum battery* lb (kg) 3,421 (1,552) 3,832 (1,738)
2.2 Axle load, with load front/rear* lb (kg) 2,520/4,901 (1,143/2,223) 2,342/5,490 (1,062/2,490)
2.3 Axle load, without load front/rear* lb (kg) 2,246/1,175    (1,019/533) 2,483/1,349    (1,126/612)
3.1 Tires front/rear (R = Rubber, P = Poly) P/P P/P
3.2 Wheels, number front/rear (x = driven) 1 x /4 1 x /4
3.3 Tire size, drive (front) in (mm) 10 x 5 (254x127) 10 x 5 (254x127)
3.4 Tire size, load (rear) in (mm) 4x2.875   (102x73) 4x2.875   (101x73)
4.1 Simple mast See Mast Table See Mast Table
4.2 Triple mast See Mast Table See Mast Table
4.3 Carriage, class/width C in (mm) II/31.0 (II/787) II/31.0 (II/787)
4.4 Optional carriage, class/width C in (mm) II/37.0 (II/940) II/37.0 (II/940)
4.5 Wheelbase WB in (mm) 59.1 (1,501) 64.6 (1,641)
4.6 Load backrest height LBR in(mm) 48 (1,219) 48 (1,219)
4.7 Total length L4 in (mm) 72.2 (1,834) 77.7 (1,974)
4.8 Overall width (rear) W in (mm) 33.5    (851) 33.5    (851)
4.9 Fork lowered height s in (mm) 2.00   (50.8) 2.00   (50.8)
4.10 Fork dimensions txlxw3 in (mm)     1.5x4x42 (38x102x1,067)          1.5x4x42 (38x102x1,067)
4.11 Head length L2 in (mm) 39.9 (1,014) 45.4 (1,153)
4.12 Ground clearance, under load outrigger m1 in (mm) 1.6      (41) 1.6      (41)
4.13 Turning radius TR in (mm) 68.8 (1,748) 74.4 (1,890)
5.1 Travel speed, with/without load mph (kmh) 2.5/2.9 (4.02/4.70) 2.5/2.9 (4.02/4.70)
5.2 Lifting speed, with/without load fpm (mpm) 15/30     (4.6/9.1) 25/40   (7.6/12.2)
5.3 Lowering speed-lever, with/without load fpm (mpm) 65/55 (19.8/16.8) 65/55 (19.8/16.8)
5.4 Lowering speed-button, with/without load fpm(mpm) 10/15     (3.1/4.6) 10/15     (3.1/4.6)
6.1 Steering: power, manual Manual Manual
6.2 Brake system, mechanical/hydraulic, electric Mechanical Mechanical
6.3 Parking brake Fail-safe Fail-safe
6.4 Battery Compartment, L x W  - Open Top   in (mm) 8.25x31.9 (210x810) 13.8x31.9 (351x810)
6.5 Voltage V 12 24
6.6 Amp hours, recommended Ah 600 510
6.7 Battery weight (minimum) lb (kg) 625 (284) 975 (442)
6.8 Drive motor, 60 min rating hp (kw) 1.3 (0.98) 3.6 (2.7)
6.9 Drive motor size (diameter) in (mm) 6.63 (168) 6.63 (168)
6.10 Pump motor size (diameter) in (mm) 4.3 (109) 4.3 (109)
6.11 Pump motor, rating hp (kw) 4.6 (3.4) 5.4 (4.0)
6.12 Travel control                        PMC                            SEM
6.13 Speed control                Infinitely Variable Infinitely Variable
6.14 Hydraulic control Contactor Contactor
EWS40
MAST INFORMATION EWS40
in (mm)  Maximum   Maximum    Overall       Overall
Collapsed      Fork   Free   Extended      Extended